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Introduction
The deleterious effects of the COVID-19 Pandemic on maternal health 
and healthcare services are diverse and challenging. As the course of the 
Pandemic has unfolded, we know more about COVID-19 infection in 
pregnancy including higher risk of preeclampsia, prematurity, stillbirth, 
increased maternal morbidity and mortality, etc. Moreover, another ad-
vancement is that the COVID-19 vaccine is available and recommended 
for all pregnant women [1-6].

Our study aimed to explore the views of pregnant and postnatal women 
during the second year of the COVID-19 Pandemic.

Methods
This study was conducted from 15th May 2021 to 15th June 2021 in a 
General hospital in Ireland and included a cross-sectional knowledge, 
attitudes, practices (KAP) survey. The data was anonymized, and study 
participants consented to participate in the study. 

Pregnant and postnatal women were included in the study through con-

venience sampling and a hard copy questionnaire was completed by the 
study participants. Pregnant women at less than 16 weeks of pregnancy 
were excluded. We aimed to cover 10% of the target population and Mic-
rosoft Excel was used for descriptive analysis.

Results
Among study participants, forty women declined to participate in the 
study and 19 questionnaires were incomplete. Thus, we achieved a sample 
size of 183 in a General hospital in Ireland with 1300 births yearly i.e., 14% 
of the target population and a response rate of 76%. 
 
The number of antenatal and postnatal women were 144 (79%) and 39 
(21%) respectively, and 8 had previous COVID-19 infection. Their demo-
graphic characteristics were shown in Table 1. The mean gestational age 
was 30 weeks (range 16 - 41.5 weeks).

Table 1 shows the views of women regarding COVID-19 infection e.g., the 
nature of the infection, transmission, sources, and types of information, its 
effects on pregnancy, and how the women were affected by it. Most women 
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identified COVID-19 correctly as a viral droplet infection. 

Among study participants, 112 women (61%) thought that preg-
nant women were prone to more serious complications. Many women 
(161/183=88%) reported that they were affected by hospital policy for vis-
itor restriction and among them, 55% (88/161) reported that they were 
anxious. A higher number of Irish and European women were concerned 
because of the Pandemic (136/172=79%) and felt upset by the social dis-
tancing (62/172 =60%) than the women of BAME background (7/11 =64 
% & 4/11 36% respectively). Contrarily, more women of BAME back-
ground reported reduced family household finances because of the Pan-

demic (6/11=55%) than the Irish and European women (62/172=36%); 
although these findings can’t be extrapolated because of the low number of 
BAME women in the study. 

A concerning finding was that 5% of women didn’t believe in using 
masks to prevent COVID-19 infection (Table 1). More women reported 
that the GP services were compromised as compared to hospital services 
(84/183=46% Vs 52/206=29%) (Table 1). Many women (173/183=95%) 
responded that they would contact their GP services for advice if they sus-
pected a COVID-19 infection. 
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Table 1: The different demographic characteristics, maternal knowledge, attitudes and practices of women (n=183) regarding the COVID-19 Pandemic

A: Demographic characteristics Frequencies Percentages (%)
Age <20 years

20-34 years
35-39 years

40 and above years

4 
120 
49 
10

2
66
27
5

Ethnicity Irish
Non-Irish European

Black African
Asian
Other

163 
9 
2 
6 
3 

89
5
1
3
2

Employment status Employed
Unemployed

132 
51 

72
28

Are you attending hospital for Antenatal visit
Day ward visit

Admission in maternity ward
Emergency department visit

120 
6 

56 
1 

66
3

30.5
0.5

Parity 0
1-4

5 and above

62 
119 

2 

34
65
1

Gestational age (weeks) 16-24 weeks
24-40 weeks
>40 weeks

34 
105 

5 

24
73
3

B: Aspects of knowledge related to COVID-19 Frequencies Percentages (%)
What causes COVID-19? Virus

Bacteria
Fungi and Virus

Virus and Bacteria
I don’t know

156
11 
1 

11 
4 

85
6
1
6
2

How can you contact COVID-19? 
infection

Respiratory secretions of infected 
person

Touching objects of infected 
person 

Blood and blood products
Unhealthy food

 All of above 
Respiratory secretions of infected 

person and touching objects of 
infected person

Respiratory secretions of infected 
person, touching objects of infect-
ed person, and Blood and blood 

products
I don’t know

16 
32 
0 
1 
6 

120 
7 
1 

9
17
0

0.5
3

66
4

0.5
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Who was your source of informa-
tion about COVID-19 in preg-

nancy?

GP
Midwife

Obstetric doctor
Friend

Internet
News

No one

76 
47 
50 
16 
63 
82 
6 

41
26
27
9

34
45
3

Which type of information about 
COVID-19 19 in pregnancy did 

you get?

Leaflet
Verbal communication

Internet search
No one

49 
90 
75 
28 

27
49
41
15

Do you think pregnancy makes 
women more susceptible to 

COVID-19 infection?

Yes
No

I don’t know

66 
66 
51 

36
36
28

Do you think pregnant women 
infected with COVID-19 are prone 

to serious complications?

Yes
No

I don’t know

112 
20 
51 

61
11
28

The common symptoms of 
COVID-19 are

Cough 
Fever

Shortness of breath
Altered taste/ smell

Diarrhoea
Sore throat
Headache

All of above

180 
176 
179 
175 
110 
144
135
110

98
96
98
95
60
79
74
60

Do you think that most of the 
pregnant women with COVID-19 

recover without complications?

Yes
No

I don’t know

88 
17 
78 

48
9

43
Does COVID-19 cause an in-
creased risk of miscarriage?

Yes
No

I don’t know

57 
21 

106 

31
11
58

Does COVID-19 affect the devel-
opment of the baby?

Yes
No

I don’t know

36 
31 

116 

20
17
63

Is Covid-19 associated with an in-
creased risk of the premature birth 

of the baby?

Yes
No

I don’t know

58 
10 

115 

32
5

63
If a pregnant woman gets 

COVID-19, is it transmissible to 
the baby?

Yes
No

I don’t know

81 
15 
87 

44
8

48
C: Attitudes of women regarding COVID-19 Frequencies Percentages (%)

Are you concerned for yourself, 
your baby, or your family because 

of COVID-19?

Yes
No

I don’t know

143 
32 
8 

78
18
4

Have your family household 
finances been reduced because of 

the Pandemic?

Yes
No

I don’t know

68 
88 
27 

37
48
15

Do you feel upset by COVID-19 
induced social distancing?

Yes 
No 

I don’t know 

106
67
10

58
37
5

You feel anxious when attended by 
health care professionals wearing 
personal protection equipment 
(e.g. gloves, mask, apron, etc).

Yes
No

I don’t know

10 
170 

3 

5
93
2

D: Practices of women regarding COVID-19 Frequencies Percentages (%)
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What measures are you doing to 
prevent COVID-19 in pregnancy?

Gloves 
Mask

Hand washing
Social distancing 

Alcohol based sanitizers

32 
174 
180 
176 
169 

18
95
98
96
92

During COVID-19, has your con-
tact with GP services been

Normal
Compromised

Better
I don't know

75 
84 
14 
10 

41
46
8
5

During COVID-19, has your 
contact with the Hospital services 

been

Normal
Compromised

Better
I don't know

101 
52 
11 
19 

55
29
6

10
If you are sick and suspect 

COVID-19, what should you do?
Contact GP on telephone
Visit hospital emergency

Call hospital emergency to take 
advice

Visit maternity ward
I don't know

173 
2 

28 

3 
0 

95
1

15

2
0

Discussion
The main findings of the current study i.e., compromised GP and hospital 
services and emotional distress are also reported during the first year of 
the COVID-19 pandemic, thus emphasizing the need for consolidated 
efforts [7]. 

As we expected, the study participants’ knowledge regarding the nature 
of COVID-19, and its transmission improved this year. Albeit their 
knowledge related to pregnancy-specific issues e.g., risks of transmis-
sion, prematurity, etc remained quite low. Employed women had better 
knowledge of COVID-19 related complications in pregnancy as com-
pared to unemployed women (prematurity 45/132=34%, & transmissibil-
ity 59/132=45% Vs 12/51=23% & 21/51=41% respectively) in the study 
participants. Existing evidence indicates pregnancy is an independent 
risk factor for COVID-19 infection disease severity [8].
 
Study participants expressed active involvement of doctors and GPs in 
sharing information about COVID-19 infection; this could be explained 
by the emergence and availability of the respective evidence-based data to 
share with health care service consumers. 

The number of concerned women because of the Pandemic 
(143/183=78%), women affected by social distancing (106/183=58%), 
and the hospital policy for visitor restrictions (161/183=88%), due to the 
COVID-19 Pandemic is quite alarming. A literature review of studies ad-
dressing perinatal women suggested concerns about their health and un-
born children, increased psychological symptoms, especially depressive 
and anxiety symptoms, increase in stress levels and partial social support 
[9-13]. Maternal mental well-being is a public health priority during the 
Pandemic [14]. Sererna Grumi emphasized the need for research on the 
impact of COVID-19 on the growth and development of infants during 
the first year of life because of maternal affective problems [13]. 

Most of the study participants used masks and social distancing to pre-
vent COVID-19 infection (174/183=95% and 176/183=96% respectively). 
This finding is consistent with public health recommendations during the 
pandemic to wear a mask in public places and social distancing to reduce 
the risk of infection. 

The women expressed a deterioration of both GP and hospital services 
this year, albeit mentioned GP services were more compromised than 

hospital services. The compromised community health services and 
staff burnout have been acknowledged and replicated in other national, 
and international studies [15-17]. We advocate the use of telemedicine 
and virtual consultations to offset this effect and prevent contagion 
of COVID-19. Rosy Tsopra, et al have suggested a reorganisation of 
consultations, practice places, medical examinations, and staff [18]. Re-
search has identified that the remote consulting model using telephone, 
video, and online sources during the recent Pandemic was successful 
and it helped GPs to focus on vulnerable patients [19]. There is ongoing 
research into the rebuilding of health care services, and making compre-
hensive health programs, using partnerships with community organiza-
tions and voluntary groups to tackle the impact of the Pandemic [15]. 

The limitations of the study include a small sample size and single-cen-
tred study for convenience purposes. Another limitation was excluding 
the women with language barriers as the questionnaire was only provided 
in the English Language. 
 
Legislators, policymakers, health planners, GPs, and obstetricians need to 
focus on the vulnerable groups among perinatal women including wom-
en from BAME backgrounds, those facing existing social inequalities, 
domestic abuse, and single, unsupported mothers to mitigate the effects 
of the Pandemic. 

Promoting maternal mental health services not only helps the mothers 
but also affects mother-infant bonding and infant development. The reor-
ganization and strengthening of perinatal mental health services, GP, and 
hospital services need further research, funding, and resources. The use 
of telemedicine and virtual clinics can’t be overemphasized to help the 
depleted healthcare resources. The effects of the Pandemic on maternal 
health can’t be fully elucidated; thus, there is a need for ongoing research, 
innovation, and strategies.
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