

# Archives of Clinical Case Studies and Case Reports

# **Research Article**

# A Cross-Sectional Study of Maternal Views regarding COVID-19 Pandemic

NB Janjua<sup>1\*</sup>, SA Birmani<sup>2</sup>, A Gaboura<sup>3</sup>, Helen McLoughlin<sup>4</sup>, Cariosa Murray<sup>5</sup>, Asish Das<sup>6</sup>, Elizabeth Dunn<sup>7</sup>, and Sandhya Babu<sup>8</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, University Hospital Waterford, Co. Waterford, Ireland

<sup>2,4,5,6,7,8</sup>Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, Wexford General Hospital, Co. Wexford, Ireland

<sup>3</sup>Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, University Hospital Limerick, Co. Limerick. Ireland

# \*Corresponding author

NB Janjua, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, University Hospital Waterford, Co. Waterford, Ireland

Received: 05 Apr 2022 Accepted: 12 Apr 2022 Published: 29 Apr 2022

Copyright
© 2022 NB Janjua
OPEN ACCESS

#### **Abstract**

**Aim:** Covid-19 Pandemic impacted pregnant and postnatal women and the healthcare systems. We performed this study to see the perspectives of pregnant and postnatal women regarding the COVID-19 Pandemic.

**Methods:** This cross-sectional knowledge, attitudes, practices (KAP) survey was conducted between 15/05/2021 to 15/06/2021 in a General hospital in Ireland and included pregnant and postnatal women via convenience sampling.

**Results:** The study participants were 183, including 144 (79%) pregnant and 30 (21%) postnatal women. Most women identified COVID-19 correctly as a viral droplet infection. The number of women who were concerned because of the Pandemic (136/172=79%), affected by social distancing (106/183=58%), and hospital policy for visitor restrictions (161/183=88%), due to the COVID-19 Pandemic is quite alarming. More women reported that the GP services were compromised as compared to hospital services (84/183=46% Vs 52/206=29%).

**Conclusions:** The women expressed deterioration of both GP and hospital services and a rise in psychological distress during the Pandemic. The use of telemedicine and virtual clinics can't be overemphasized to help the depleted healthcare resources. The effects of the Pandemic on maternal health can't be fully elucidated; thus, there is a need for ongoing research, innovation, and strategies.

## Introduction

The deleterious effects of the COVID-19 Pandemic on maternal health and healthcare services are diverse and challenging. As the course of the Pandemic has unfolded, we know more about COVID-19 infection in pregnancy including higher risk of preeclampsia, prematurity, stillbirth, increased maternal morbidity and mortality, etc. Moreover, another advancement is that the COVID-19 vaccine is available and recommended for all pregnant women [1-6].

Our study aimed to explore the views of pregnant and postnatal women during the second year of the COVID-19 Pandemic.

#### Methods

This study was conducted from 15th May 2021 to 15th June 2021 in a General hospital in Ireland and included a cross-sectional knowledge, attitudes, practices (KAP) survey. The data was anonymized, and study participants consented to participate in the study.

Pregnant and postnatal women were included in the study through con-

venience sampling and a hard copy questionnaire was completed by the study participants. Pregnant women at less than 16 weeks of pregnancy were excluded. We aimed to cover 10% of the target population and Microsoft Excel was used for descriptive analysis.

#### Results

Among study participants, forty women declined to participate in the study and 19 questionnaires were incomplete. Thus, we achieved a sample size of 183 in a General hospital in Ireland with 1300 births yearly i.e., 14% of the target population and a response rate of 76%.

The number of antenatal and postnatal women were 144 (79%) and 39 (21%) respectively, and 8 had previous COVID-19 infection. Their demographic characteristics were shown in Table 1. The mean gestational age was 30 weeks (range 16 - 41.5 weeks).

Table 1 shows the views of women regarding COVID-19 infection e.g., the nature of the infection, transmission, sources, and types of information, its effects on pregnancy, and how the women were affected by it. Most women

identified COVID-19 correctly as a viral droplet infection.

Among study participants, 112 women (61%) thought that pregnant women were prone to more serious complications. Many women (161/183=88%) reported that they were affected by hospital policy for visitor restriction and among them, 55% (88/161) reported that they were anxious. A higher number of Irish and European women were concerned because of the Pandemic (136/172=79%) and felt upset by the social distancing (62/172=60%) than the women of BAME background (7/11=64% & 4/11 36% respectively). Contrarily, more women of BAME background reported reduced family household finances because of the Pan-

demic (6/11=55%) than the Irish and European women (62/172=36%); although these findings can't be extrapolated because of the low number of BAME women in the study.

A concerning finding was that 5% of women didn't believe in using masks to prevent COVID-19 infection (Table 1). More women reported that the GP services were compromised as compared to hospital services (84/183=46% Vs 52/206=29%) (Table 1). Many women (173/183=95%) responded that they would contact their GP services for advice if they suspected a COVID-19 infection.

Table 1: The different demographic characteristics, maternal knowledge, attitudes and practices of women (n=183) regarding the COVID-19 Pandemic

A: Demographi	c characteristics	Frequencies	Percentages (%)
Age	<20 years	4	2
	20-34 years	120	66
	35-39 years	49	27
	40 and above years	10	5
Ethnicity	Irish	163	89
	Non-Irish European	9	5
	Black African	2	1
	Asian	6	3
	Other	3	2
Employment status	Employed	132	72
	Unemployed	51	28
Are you attending hospital for	Antenatal visit Day ward visit Admission in maternity ward Emergency department visit	120 6 56 1	66 3 30.5 0.5
Parity	0	62	34
	1-4	119	65
	5 and above	2	1
Gestational age (weeks)	16-24 weeks	34	24
	24-40 weeks	105	73
	>40 weeks	5	3
B: Aspects of knowledge related to COVID-19		Frequencies	Percentages (%)
What causes COVID-19?	Virus	156	85
	Bacteria	11	6
	Fungi and Virus	1	1
	Virus and Bacteria	11	6
	I don't know	4	2
How can you contact COVID-19? infection	Respiratory secretions of infected person Touching objects of infected person Blood and blood products Unhealthy food All of above Respiratory secretions of infected person and touching objects of infected person, touching objects of infected person, touching objects of infected person, and Blood and blood products I don't know	16 32 0 1 6 120 7	9 17 0 0.5 3 66 4 0.5

Who was your source of informa-	GP	76	41
tion about COVID-19 in preg-	Midwife	47	26
nancy?	Obstetric doctor	50	27
,	Friend	16	9
	Internet	63	34
	News	82	45
	No one	6	3
Which type of information about	Leaflet	49	27
COVID-19 19 in pregnancy did	Verbal communication	90	49
you get?	Internet search	75	41
	No one	28	15
Do you think pregnancy makes	Yes	66	36
women more susceptible to	No	66	36
COVID-19 infection?	I don't know	51	28
Do you think pregnant women	Yes	112	61
infected with COVID-19 are prone	No	20	11
to serious complications?	I don't know	51	28
The common symptoms of	Cough	180	98
COVID-19 are	Fever	176	96
	Shortness of breath	179	98
	Altered taste/ smell	175	95
	Diarrhoea	110	60
	Sore throat	144	79
	Headache	135	74
	All of above	110	60
Do you think that most of the	Yes	88	48
pregnant women with COVID-19	No	17	9
recover without complications?	I don't know	78	43
Does COVID-19 cause an in-	Yes	57	31
creased risk of miscarriage?	No	21	11
	I don't know	106	58
Does COVID-19 affect the devel-	Yes	36	20
opment of the baby?	No	31	17
	I don't know	116	63
Is Covid-19 associated with an in-	Yes	58	32
creased risk of the premature birth	No	10	5
of the baby?	I don't know	115	63
If a pregnant woman gets	Yes	81	44
COVID-19, is it transmissible to	No	15	8
the baby?	I don't know	87	48
C: Attitudes of women regarding COVID-19		Frequencies	Percentages (%)
Are you concerned for yourself,	Yes	143	78
your baby, or your family because	No	32	18
of COVID-19?	I don't know	8	4
Have your family household	Yes	68	37
finances been reduced because of	No	88	48
the Pandemic?	I don't know	27	15
Do you feel upset by COVID-19	Yes	106	58
induced social distancing?	No	67	37
	I don't know	10	5
You feel anxious when attended by	Yes	10	5
health care professionals wearing	No	170	93
personal protection equipment	I don't know	3	2
(e.g. gloves, mask, apron, etc).			
D: Practices of women regarding COVID-19		Frequencies	Percentages (%)

		·	
What measures are you doing to	Gloves	32	18
prevent COVID-19 in pregnancy?	Mask	174	95
	Hand washing	180	98
	Social distancing	176	96
	Alcohol based sanitizers	169	92
During COVID-19, has your con-	Normal	75	41
tact with GP services been	Compromised	84	46
	Better	14	8
	I don't know	10	5
During COVID-19, has your	Normal	101	55
contact with the Hospital services	Compromised	52	29
been	Better	11	6
	I don't know	19	10
If you are sick and suspect	Contact GP on telephone	173	95
COVID-19, what should you do?	Visit hospital emergency	2	1
·	Call hospital emergency to take	28	15
	advice		
	Visit maternity ward	3	2
	I don't know	0	0

#### **Discussion**

The main findings of the current study i.e., compromised GP and hospital services and emotional distress are also reported during the first year of the COVID-19 pandemic, thus emphasizing the need for consolidated efforts [7].

As we expected, the study participants' knowledge regarding the nature of COVID-19, and its transmission improved this year. Albeit their knowledge related to pregnancy-specific issues e.g., risks of transmission, prematurity, etc remained quite low. Employed women had better knowledge of COVID-19 related complications in pregnancy as compared to unemployed women (prematurity 45/132=34%, & transmissibility 59/132=45% Vs 12/51=23% & 21/51=41% respectively) in the study participants. Existing evidence indicates pregnancy is an independent risk factor for COVID-19 infection disease severity [8].

Study participants expressed active involvement of doctors and GPs in sharing information about COVID-19 infection; this could be explained by the emergence and availability of the respective evidence-based data to share with health care service consumers.

The number of concerned women because of the Pandemic (143/183=78%), women affected by social distancing (106/183=58%), and the hospital policy for visitor restrictions (161/183=88%), due to the COVID-19 Pandemic is quite alarming. A literature review of studies addressing perinatal women suggested concerns about their health and unborn children, increased psychological symptoms, especially depressive and anxiety symptoms, increase in stress levels and partial social support [9-13]. Maternal mental well-being is a public health priority during the Pandemic [14]. Sererna Grumi emphasized the need for research on the impact of COVID-19 on the growth and development of infants during the first year of life because of maternal affective problems [13].

Most of the study participants used masks and social distancing to prevent COVID-19 infection (174/183=95% and 176/183=96% respectively). This finding is consistent with public health recommendations during the pandemic to wear a mask in public places and social distancing to reduce the risk of infection.

The women expressed a deterioration of both GP and hospital services this year, albeit mentioned GP services were more compromised than

hospital services. The compromised community health services and staff burnout have been acknowledged and replicated in other national, and international studies [15-17]. We advocate the use of telemedicine and virtual consultations to offset this effect and prevent contagion of COVID-19. Rosy Tsopra, et al have suggested a reorganisation of consultations, practice places, medical examinations, and staff [18]. Research has identified that the remote consulting model using telephone, video, and online sources during the recent Pandemic was successful and it helped GPs to focus on vulnerable patients [19]. There is ongoing research into the rebuilding of health care services, and making comprehensive health programs, using partnerships with community organizations and voluntary groups to tackle the impact of the Pandemic [15].

The limitations of the study include a small sample size and single-centred study for convenience purposes. Another limitation was excluding the women with language barriers as the questionnaire was only provided in the English Language.

Legislators, policymakers, health planners, GPs, and obstetricians need to focus on the vulnerable groups among perinatal women including women from BAME backgrounds, those facing existing social inequalities, domestic abuse, and single, unsupported mothers to mitigate the effects of the Pandemic.

Promoting maternal mental health services not only helps the mothers but also affects mother-infant bonding and infant development. The reorganization and strengthening of perinatal mental health services, GP, and hospital services need further research, funding, and resources. The use of telemedicine and virtual clinics can't be overemphasized to help the depleted healthcare resources. The effects of the Pandemic on maternal health can't be fully elucidated; thus, there is a need for ongoing research, innovation, and strategies.

#### **Disclosure of Interests**

We did not seek financial help at any time at any stage of this study. The authors declare that there is no conflict of interest.

### References

- 1. Papageorghiou AT, Deruelle P, Gunier RB, Rauch S, García-may PK (2020) Preeclampsia and COVID-19: results from the p:1-17.
- 2. Di Toro F, Gjoka M, Di Lorenzo G, De Santo D, De Seta F, et al. (2021) Impact of COVID-19 on maternal and neonatal outcomes: a system-

- atic review and meta-analysis. Clin Microbiol Infect 27: 36-46.
- Villar J, Ariff S, Gunier RB, Thiruvengadam R, Rauch S, et al. (2021) Maternal and Neonatal Morbidity and Mortality among Pregnant Women with and without COVID-19 Infection: The INTERCOVID Multinational Cohort Study. JAMA Pediatr 175: 817-826.
- 4. Shook LL, Fallah PN, Silberman JN, Edlow AG (2021) COVID-19 Vaccination in Pregnancy and Lactation: Current Research and Gaps in Understanding. Front Cell Infect Microbiol 11: 1-8.
- 5. Twitter F, Instagram L, Cpd L, Search P, About H, et al. (2021) COVID-19 vaccines, pregnancy and breastfeeding.
- Shimabukuro TT, Kim SY, Myers TR, Moro PL, Oduyebo T, et al. (2021) Preliminary Findings of mRNA Covid-19 Vaccine Safety in Pregnant Persons. N Engl J Med. 384: 2273-2282.
- Janjua NB, Mohamed AF, Birmani SA, Donnelly O, Syed AH, et al. (2021) COVID-19 pandemic and maternal perspectives. Ir Med J. 114
- 8. Oakes MC, Kernberg AS, Carter EB, Foeller ME, Palanisamy A, et al. (2021) Pregnancy as a risk factor for severe coronavirus disease 2019 using standardized clinical criteria. Am J Obstet Gynecol MFM 3: 100319.
- Lancet IT, Health G (2021) Comment Maternal mental health is being affected by poverty 2021: 1031-1032.
- Arntzen A, Marie A, Andersen N (2004) Scandinavian Journal of Public Health. J Public Health (Bangkok) 32: 381-389.
- 11. Iyengar U, Jaiprakash B, Haitsuka H, Kim S (2021) One Year Into the Pandemic: A Systematic Review of Perinatal Mental Health Outcomes During COVID-19. Front Psychiatry. 12.
- Omowale SS, Casas A, Lai Y-H, Sanders SA, Hill AV, et al. (2021)
   Trends in Stress Throughout Pregnancy and Postpartum Period
   During the COVID-19 Pandemic: Longitudinal Study Using Ecolog-

- ical Momentary Assessment and Data From the Postpartum Mothers Mobile Study. JMIR Ment Heal 8: e30422.
- Grumi S, Provenzi L, Accorsi P, Biasucci G, Cavallini A, et al. (2021) Depression and Anxiety in Mothers Who Were Pregnant During the COVID-19 Outbreak in Northern Italy: The Role of Pandemic-Related Emotional Stress and Perceived Social Support. Front Psychiatry 12: 1-9.
- Demissie DB, Bitew ZW (2021) Mental health effect of COVID-19 pandemic among women who are pregnant and/or lactating: A systematic review and meta-analysis. SAGE Open Med 9: 205031212110261.
- 15. Crowley P, Hughes A (2021) The impact of Covid-19 pandemic and the societal restrictions on health and wellbeing on service capacity and delivery: A plan for health care and population health recovery Title: The impact of COVID-19 pandemic and the societal restrictions on health an [Internet]. 2021. 14 p. Available from: https://www. hse.ie/eng/about/who/qid/Covid-19-qi-
- Homeniuk R, Collins C (2021) How COVID-19 has affected general practice consultations and income: General practitioner cross-sectional population survey evidence from Ireland. BMJ Open 11: 1-9.
- 17. Rimmer A (2021) Patients have struggled to access general practice during the pandemic, Healthwatch reports. BMJ 372: n798.
- 18. Tsopra R, Frappe P, Streit S, Neves AL, Honkoop PJ, et al. (2021) Reorganisation of GP surgeries during the COVID-19 outbreak: analysis of guidelines from 15 countries. BMC Fam Pract 22: 1-16.
- Murphy M, Scott LJ, Salisbury C, Turner A, Scott A, et al. (2021) Implementation of remote consulting in UK primary care following the COVID-19 pandemic: A mixed-methods longitudinal study. Br J Gen Pract 71: E166-177.

Cite this article: NB Janjua, SA Birmani, A Gaboura, Helen McLoughlin, Cariosa Murray, et al. (2022) A Cross-Sectional Study of Maternal Views regarding COVID-19 Pandemic. Archives of Clinical Case Studies and Case Reports 3(3): 302-306.

**Copyright:** ©2022 **NB Janjua**. This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original author and source are credited.